Less: Insurance claim including sale of scrap recovered (6,841.05)

Carrying value of Property, plant and equipment 7,565.44

Additional expenditure incurred to restore supplies 3,073.36

Less: Insurance claim recovered / recoverable (10,638.80)

Material cost 182.00 1,726.92

Staff welfare expenses 58.53

Freight and cartage (outward) 783.03

Rent 110.31

Other expenses 72.35

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18Subros Limited

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Classification and measurement of financial assets

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017:

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of

transition to Ind AS. Consequently, the Company has assessed the classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances that

existed at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations

from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

86

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments* Ind AS

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 106.24 - 106.24

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 201.23 - 201.23

Net cash flow from operating activities 11,116.86 (34.99) 11,081.87

Net cash flow from financing activities (3,405.60) (55.81) (3,461.41)

Net cash flow from investing activities (7,605.02) 90.80 (7,514.22)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 94.99 - 94.99

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Notes to first-time adoption As at April 1, 2016 As at March 31, 2017

Total equity (shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP 33,536.55 34,940.11

Adjustments:

Total adjustments 516.25 (159.10)

Total equity as per Ind AS 34,052.80 34,781.01

Gain/(loss) arising on recognition and measurement of financial liability at amortized cost iii (578.44) 139.55

Gain/(loss) on fair value accounting of derivatives iv 425.79 (429.63)

Loss arising on recognition of financial asset (loans to employees) at amortized cost i (9.52) (6.40)

[…]

JPY (in Lakhs) - 2,375.00 6,175.00

INR (in Lakhs) - 1,354.78 3,522.44

Hedge of foreign currency payables USD (In Lakhs) 33.83 147.20 142.50

INR (in Lakhs) 2,227.43 9,541.02 9,615.13

JPY (in Lakhs) 13,924.18 10,944.10 1,750.00

INR (in Lakhs) 8,729.15 6,343.40 1,033.90

Cross currency swap USD (in Lakhs) 22.58 75.25 74.19

JPY (in Lakhs) 2,373.26 8,418.10 8,306.80

Buyer's Credit and Trade payables USD (in Lakhs) 9.90 - 0.07

INR (in Lakhs) 621.29 - 5.06

JPY (in Lakhs) 3,430.81 - 983.20

INR (in Lakhs) 1,947.10 - 587.46

GBP (in Lakhs) 0.02 0.01 -

INR (in Lakhs) 2.13 0.71 -

Euro (in Lakhs) 1.13 0.48 0.64

INR (in Lakhs) 91.22 32.96 48.89

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The group is mainly exposed to USD, JPY, GBP and EURO.

The following table details the group's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only

outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.
(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

For the year ended March 31, 2018 For the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars INR strengthens by 10% INR weakens by 10% INR strengthens by 10% INR weakens by 10%

Impact on profit or loss for the year

USD impact 62.13 (62.13) - -

JPY impact 194.71 (194.71) - -

GBP impact 0.21 (0.21) 0.07 (0.07)

EURO impact 9.12 (9.12) 3.30 (3.30)

(ii) Interest rate risk

a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016

Total 38,655.44 40,593.40 39,708.84

Variable rate borrowings 22,832.16 30,521.19 30,963.07

Fixed rate borrowings 15,823.28 10,072.21 8,745.77

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note: The group has external commercial borrowings with floating interest rate. The interest rate risk has been mitigated through the use of derivative financial instruments such

as foreign currency interest rate swaps taken at the time of inception of the borrowings.

As at the end of the reporting period, the group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

Particulars As at March 31, 2017

Weighted average Balance % of total loans

interest rate %

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 21,618.12

[…]

Other comprehensive income

Total other comprehensive income (net of tax) (45.33)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS 1,272.80

Interest income on financial assets (employee loans) I 6.82

Interest income on financial assets (security deposits) ii 9.08

Premeasurement loss on post employment benefit obligation vii 35.25

Fair valuation of financial assets (employee loans) I (3.70)

Unwinding of discount on warranty provision v (6.00)

Discounting of warranty provision v 4.68

Gain arising on recognition and measurement of financial liability at amortized cost iii 717.99

Loss on fair valuation of derivatives iv (855.42)

Fair valuation of financial assets (security deposits) ii (8.76)

Change in share of profit of joint venture on account of Ind AS adjustment (2.67)

Remeasurement loss on post employment benefit obligation, net of tax vii (27.73)

Share of other comprehensive income of Joint Venture accounted for using equity method xiii (0.48)

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations xii (17.12)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017 (All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments* Ind AS

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 103.34 (7.99) 95.35

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 228.81 - 228.81

Net cash flow from operating activities 11,120.04 (49.06) 11,070.98

Net cash flow from financing activities (3,405.58) (55.83) (3,461.41)

Net cash flow from investing activities (7,611.12) 96.90 (7,514.22)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 133.46 - 133.46

Decrease in cash and cash equivalent due to equity method (7.99) 7.99 -

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

(v) Provisions

(vi) Deferred tax adjustments

(vii) Remeasurement gain/loss on post-employment benefit obligation

(viii) Proposed dividend

(ix) Current borrowings

(x) Excise duty

(xi) Joint Venture

Under the previous GAAP, discounting of provisions was not allowed. Under Ind AS, provisions are measured at discounted amounts, if the effect of time value is

material. Accordingly, non current portion of warranty provision has been discounted to its present values. As a result, the warranty provisions as at March 31, 2017